RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR – 16, CHANDIGARH

**Tel No.** 0172-2864116, **Fax No.** 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com; Email: psic26@punjabmail.gov.in;

#### **COMPLAINT CASE NO. 679 OF 2018**

Sh. Kewal Kumar, S/o Sh. Bishan Dass, R/o Gaushala Road,

Gidderbaha, Distt: Sri Mukatsar Sahib.

...Complainant

Versus

**Public Information Officer**,

O/o Chairman, Pollution Control Board, Patiala.

...Respondent

**PRESENT:** Sh. Kewal Kumar, the complainant.

Sh. Vijay Gupta, Executive Engineer -cum- APIO is present

on behalf of the Respondent - PIO.

**ORDER:** 

This case may be read with reference to the previous order dated 06.09.2018.

The complainant states that incomplete information has been provided to him by the Respondent – PIO.

Sh. Vijay Gupta, Executive Engineer –cum- APIO appears on behalf of the Respondent – PIO and states that the requisite information has already been supplied to the complainant vide letter no. 3369, dated: 02.05.2018. The copy of the same is taken on record.

The complainant is advised to point out the deficiencies in the provided information within a week to the Respondent - PIO with a copy to the Commission. The Respondent is directed to remove the same and if there is no information then file an affidavit in this regard, on the next date of hearing, failing which action would be initiated against him as per provisions of the Right to Information Act, 2005

In view of the above, the Sr. Environmental Engineer –cum- PIO (O/o Punjab Pollution Control Board, Street No. 12, Power House Road, Bathinda) is directed to appear personally and provide the remaining information to the complainant, on the next date of hearing, failing which action would be initiated against him as per provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.

Cont... Pg2

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR – 16, CHANDIGARH

Tel No. 0172-2864116, Fax No. 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com; Email: psic26@punjabmail.gov.in;

#### **COMPLAINT CASE NO. 679 OF 2018**

The Respondent – PIO (O/o Chairman, Pollution Control Board, Patiala) is directed to file an Affidavit in response to the Show Cause Notice issued to him vide order dated: 06.09.2018, on the next date of hearing, since there is considerable delay in transferring the RTI application to concerned department, failing which penalty action would be initiated against him as per provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.

The case is adjourned to **06.12.2018 at 11:00 AM.** 

Copies of the order are sent to the parties.

Sd/-

**Chandigarh** 11.10.2018

(Prof. Viney Kapoor Mehra)
State Information Commissioner

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR – 16, CHANDIGARH

**Tel No.** 0172-2864116, **Fax No.** 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com; Email: psic26@punjabmail.gov.in;

**COMPLAINT CASE NO. 703 OF 2018** 

Sh. Sanjeev Kumar, S/o Sh. Shiv Kumar, # 79, Prem Nagar, Ward No. 28, Gali No. 4, Dhaki Road, Pathankot.

...Complainant

Versus

**Public Information Officer**, O/o DPI (EE),

O/o DPI (EE), Punjab, Mohali.

...Respondent

**PRESENT:** None for the Parties.

ORDER:

This case may be read with reference to the previous order dated 06.09.2018.

The complainant has sent a letter in the Commission mentioning therein that he is unable to attend today's hearing and request for another date.

Neither the PIO nor his representative is present for today's hearing. The PIO has not bothered to inform the Commission about his absence, which shows that he has no regard to the orders of the Commission.

Last opportunity is given to the Respondent – PIO to provide the remaining information to the complainant, before the next date of hearing, failing which action would be initiated against him as per provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.

The case is adjourned to 06.12.2018 at 11:00 AM.

Copies of the order are sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 11.10.2018 (Prof. Viney Kapoor Mehra) State Information Commissioner

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR – 16, CHANDIGARH

Tel No. 0172-2864116, Fax No. 0172-2864125
Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com; Email: psic26@punjabmail.gov.in;

### **APPEAL CASE NO. 1955 OF 2018**

Sh. Arun Yadav, Guest House Road, Street No.9, Sri Mukatsar Sahib.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Secretary, District Red Cross Societies, Sri Mukatsar Sahib.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Deputy Commissioner, Sri Mukatsar Sahib.

...Respondents

**PRESENT:** Adv Impinder Singh Dhaliwal is present on behalf of the Appellant.

Sh. Madhu Sudan Sharma, Clerk O/o DRCS, Sri Mukatsar Sahib.

ORDER:

05.09.2018.

This case may be read with reference to the previous order dated

Adv Impinder Singh Dhaliwal is appearing on behalf of the Appellant and states that no information has been provided to the appellant by the Respondent – PIO till date.

Sh. Madhu Sudan Sharma, Clerk O/o DRCS, Sri Mukatsar Sahib appears on behalf of the Respondent – PIO and requests that some more time be given to him to file the Affidavit.

In view of the above, the Respondent – PIO is directed to file an affidavit, on the next date of hearing, failing which action under Section 20(1) of the RTI Act, 2005 will be initiated.

The case is adjourned to **06.12.2018 at 11:00 AM.** 

Copies of the order are sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 11.10.2018

(Prof. Viney Kapoor Mehra) State Information Commissioner

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR – 16, CHANDIGARH

Tel No. 0172-2864116, Fax No. 0172-2864125 Visit us @ <a href="www.infocommpunjab.com">www.infocommpunjab.com</a>; Email: <a href="mailto:psic26@punjabmail.gov.in">psic26@punjabmail.gov.in</a>;

#### APPEAL CASE NO. 2363 OF 2018

Sh. Gurjit Singh, # 603, Street No. 9, Mohall Roop Nagar, District Hoshiarpur.

...Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer**,

O/o Director, Health & Family Welfare Department, Punjab, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Director, Health & Family Welfare Department, Punjab, Chandigarh.

...Respondents

**PRESENT:** None is present on behalf of the Appellant.

Sh. Rajinder Kumar, Sr. Asstt. on behalf of the Respondent – PIO.

ORDER:

The appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application dated: 20.04.2018. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority on dated: 28.05.2018 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on dated: 16.07.2018.

Notice of hearing has been issued to the parties for 11.10.2018 to appear before the Commission.

The appellant is absent from today's hearing in the Commission.

Sh. Rajinder Kumar, Sr. Assistant appears on behalf of the Respondent – PIO and states that the requisite information has already been provided to the appellant.

The appellant is advised to point out the deficiencies in the provided information within a week to the Respondent - PIO with a copy to the Commission. The Respondent - PIO is directed to remove the same, before the next date of hearing, failing which action would be initiated against him as per provisions of the Right to Information Act, 2005.

The case is adjourned to 04.12.2018 at 11:00 AM.

Copies of the order are sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Prof. Viney Kapoor Mehra) State Information Commissioner

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR – 16, CHANDIGARH

Tel No. 0172-2864116, Fax No. 0172-2864125 Visit us @ <a href="www.infocommpunjab.com">www.infocommpunjab.com</a>; Email: <a href="mailto:psic26@punjabmail.gov.in">psic26@punjabmail.gov.in</a>;

#### **APPEAL CASE NO. 2364 OF 2018**

Versus

Sh. Sumeet Kumar, S/o Sh. Bhagirath, R/o h.No.183, Type-II, Sector: 01, Naya Nangal,

PS Tehsil Nangal, Distt: Ropar.

...Appellant

**Public Information Officer**,

O/o Executive Officer, MC, Nangal, Distt: Ropar.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Deputy Director, Local Govt., Ludhiana.

...Respondents

PRESENT: Adv Gagandeep is present on behalf of the Appellant.

Sh. Paramjit Singh, A.T.P. & Bhupinder Singh, J.E. on behalf

of the Respondent – PIO.

ORDER:

The appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application dated: 16.11.2017. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority on dated: 11.04.2018 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on dated: 16.07.2018.

Notice of hearing has been issued to the parties for 11.10.2018 to appear before the Commission.

Adv Gagandeep appears on behalf of the appellant and states that no information has been provided to the appellant by the Respondent – PIO.

Sh. Paramjit Singh, A.T.P. appears on behalf of the Respondent – PIO with the requisite information for the perusal of the Commission. The same is handed over to the appellant, during the hearing.

The appellant is advised to point out the deficiencies in the provided information, within a week to the Respondent - PIO with a copy to the Commission. The Respondent - PIO is directed to remove the same, before the next date of hearing, failing which action would be initiated against him as per provisions of the Right to Information Act, 2005.

The case is adjourned to 06.12.2018 at 11:00 AM.

Copies of the order are sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Prof. Viney Kapoor Mehra)
State Information Commissioner

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR – 16, CHANDIGARH

Tel No. 0172-2864116, Fax No. 0172-2864125 Visit us @ <a href="www.infocommpunjab.com">www.infocommpunjab.com</a>; Email: <a href="mailto:psic26@punjabmail.gov.in">psic26@punjabmail.gov.in</a>;

#### **APPEAL CASE NO. 2365 OF 2018**

Versus

Sh. Sumeet Kumar, S/o Sh. Bhagirath, R/o h.No.183, Type-II, Sector: 01, Naya Nangal,

PS Tehsil Nangal, Distt: Ropar.

...Appellant

**Public Information Officer**,

O/o Executive Officer, MC, Nangal, Distt: Ropar.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Deputy Director, Local Govt.. Ludhiana.

...Respondents

**PRESENT:** Adv Gagandeep is present on behalf of the Appellant.

Sh. Paramjit Singh, A.T.P. & Bhupinder Singh, J.E. on behalf

of the Respondent - PIO.

ORDER:

The appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application dated: 20.02.2018. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority on dated: 11.04.2018 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on dated: 16.07.2018.

Notice of hearing has been issued to the parties for 11.10.2018 to appear before the Commission.

Adv Gagandeep appears on behalf of the appellant and states that no information has been provided to the appellant by the Respondent – PIO.

Sh. Paramjit Singh, A.T.P. appears on behalf of the Respondent – PIO with the requisite information for the perusal of the Commission. The same is handed over to the appellant, during the hearing.

The appellant is advised to point out the deficiencies in the provided information, within a week to the Respondent - PIO with a copy to the Commission. The Respondent - PIO is directed to remove the same, before the next date of hearing, failing which action would be initiated against him as per provisions of the Right to Information Act, 2005.

The case is adjourned to 06.12.2018 at 11:00 AM.

Copies of the order are sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Prof. Viney Kapoor Mehra)
State Information Commissioner

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR – 16, CHANDIGARH

Tel No. 0172-2864116, Fax No. 0172-2864125 Visit us @ <a href="www.infocommpunjab.com">www.infocommpunjab.com</a>; Email: <a href="mailto:psic26@punjabmail.gov.in">psic26@punjabmail.gov.in</a>;

#### **APPEAL CASE NO. 2366 OF 2018**

Versus

Sh. Sumeet Kumar, S/o Sh. Bhagirath, R/o h.No.183, Type-II, Sector: 01, Naya Nangal,

PS Tehsil Nangal, Distt: Ropar.

...Appellant

**Public Information Officer**,

O/o Executive Officer, MC, Nangal, Distt: Ropar.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Deputy Director, Local Govt., Ludhiana.

...Respondents

**PRESENT:** Adv Gagandeep is present on behalf of the Appellant.

Sh. Paramjit Singh, A.T.P. & Bhupinder Singh, J.E. on behalf

of the Respondent - PIO.

ORDER:

The appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application dated: 20.02.2018. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority on dated: 11.04.2018 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on dated: 16.07.2018.

Notice of hearing has been issued to the parties for 11.10.2018 to appear before the Commission.

Adv Gagandeep appears on behalf of the appellant and states that no information has been provided to the appellant by the Respondent – PIO.

Sh. Paramjit Singh, A.T.P. appears on behalf of the Respondent – PIO with the requisite information for the perusal of the Commission. The same is handed over to the appellant, during the hearing.

The appellant is advised to point out the deficiencies in the provided information, within a week to the Respondent - PIO with a copy to the Commission. The Respondent - PIO is directed to remove the same, before the next date of hearing, failing which action would be initiated against him as per provisions of the Right to Information Act, 2005.

The case is adjourned to 06.12.2018 at 11:00 AM.

Copies of the order are sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Prof. Viney Kapoor Mehra)
State Information Commissioner

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR – 16, CHANDIGARH

Tel No. 0172-2864116, Fax No. 0172-2864125 Visit us @ <a href="www.infocommpunjab.com">www.infocommpunjab.com</a>; Email: <a href="mailto:psic26@punjabmail.gov.in">psic26@punjabmail.gov.in</a>;

**APPEAL CASE NO. 2367 OF 2018** 

Sh. Sumeet Kumar, S/o Sh. Bhagirath, R/o h.No.183, Type-II, Sector: 01, Naya Nangal,

PS Tehsil Nangal, Distt: Ropar.

...Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer**,

O/o Executive Officer, MC, Nangal, Distt: Ropar.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Deputy Director, Local Govt., Ludhiana.

...Respondents

**PRESENT:** Adv Gagandeep is present on behalf of the Appellant.

Sh. Paramjit Singh, A.T.P. & Bhupinder Singh, J.E. on behalf

of the Respondent – PIO.

ORDER:

The appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application dated: 20.02.2018. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority on dated: 11.04.2018 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on dated: 16.07.2018.

Notice of hearing has been issued to the parties for 11.10.2018 to appear before the Commission.

Adv Gagandeep appears on behalf of the appellant and states that no information has been provided to the appellant by the Respondent – PIO.

Sh. Paramjit Singh, A.T.P. appears on behalf of the Respondent – PIO with the requisite information for the perusal of the Commission. The same is handed over to the appellant, during the hearing.

The appellant is advised to point out the deficiencies in the provided information, within a week to the Respondent - PIO with a copy to the Commission. The Respondent - PIO is directed to remove the same, before the next date of hearing, failing which action would be initiated against him as per provisions of the Right to Information Act, 2005.

The case is adjourned to 06.12.2018 at 11:00 AM.

Copies of the order are sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Prof. Viney Kapoor Mehra)
State Information Commissioner

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR – 16, CHANDIGARH

**Tel No.** 0172-2864116, **Fax No.** 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com; Email: psic26@punjabmail.gov.in;

#### **APPEAL CASE NO. 2372 OF 2018**

Dr. Ravi Jindal, # 112, Bharpur Garden, Opp. Govt. Ayurvedic College, Patiala.

...Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer**,

O/o Superintendent, Department of Health & Family Welfare, Punjab, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Additional Secretary,

Department of Health & Family Welfare, Punjab,

Chandigarh. ...Respondents

**PRESENT:** None is present on behalf of the Appellant.

Sh. Gurjit Singh & Sh. Sanjiv Bhandari, Sr. Assistant –cum- APIO

on behalf of the Respondent – PIO.

<u>ORDER</u>:

The appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application dated: 12.02.2018. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority on dated: 10.03.2018 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on dated: 16.07.2018.

Notice of hearing has been issued to the parties for 11.10.2018 to appear before the Commission.

A letter has been received from the representative of the Appellant in the Commission by email mentioning therein that due to personal reason, he cannot attend today's hearing and has sought another date.

Sh. Gurjit Singh, Sr. Assistant –cum- APIO appears on behalf of the Respondent – PIO and requests that some more time be given to him to provide the information to the appellant.

In view of the above, the Respondent - PIO is directed to provide the requisite information to the appellant and file written submission to explain the reason of delay, on the next date of hearing, failing which action would be initiated against him as per provisions of the Right to Information Act, 2005.

The case is adjourned to **06.12.2018 at 11:00 AM.**Copies of the order are sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Prof. Viney Kapoor Mehra)
State Information Commissioner

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR – 16, CHANDIGARH

**Tel No.** 0172-2864116, **Fax No.** 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com; Email: psic26@punjabmail.gov.in;

### **APPEAL CASE NO. 2373 OF 2018**

Ms. Kulwant Kaur, D/o Sh. Narjinderjit Singh, Adda Chabhal, Amritsar Road, Distt: Tarn Taran.

...Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer**, O/o Civil Surgeon, Tarn Taran.

**First Appellate Authority** O/o Civil Surgeon, Tarn Taran.

...Respondents

**PRESENT:** None is present on behalf of the Appellant.

Sh. Hardwinder Singh, Jr. Assistant is present on behalf of the PIO.

ORDER:

The appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application dated: 01.03.2018. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority on dated: 01.04.2018 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on dated: 16.07.2018.

Notice of hearing has been issued to the parties for 11.10.2018 to appear before the Commission.

The appellant is absent from today's hearing in the Commission.

Sh. Hardwinder Singh, Jr. Assistant appears on behalf of the Respondent – PIO and files written submission mentioning therein that the appellant demanded the personal information of the employees which cannot be provided to her due to third party information under section 8-1 (j) of the RTI Act, 2005. The reply of RTI application has been sent to the appellant vide letter no. R.T.I./2018/2944, dated: 05.04.2018. The copy of the same is taken on record.

In view of the above, last opportunity is given to the appellant to follow up her case in the Commission, failing which it shall be presumed that she is satisfied with the response of the respondent.

The case is adjourned to **06.12.2018 at 11:00 AM.** 

Copies of the order are sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 11.10.2018 (Prof. Viney Kapoor Mehra)
State Information Commissioner

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR – 16, CHANDIGARH

Tel No. 0172-2864116, Fax No. 0172-2864125 Visit us @ <a href="www.infocommpunjab.com">www.infocommpunjab.com</a>; Email: <a href="mailto:psic26@punjabmail.gov.in">psic26@punjabmail.gov.in</a>;

#### APPEAL CASE NO. 2804 OF 2018

Versus

Sh. Parvinder Pal Singh Bawa, House No. 4681 (MIG Ind.) Sector -70, S.A.S. Nagar, (Mohali)-160071.

...Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o Director.

Health & Family Welfare Department, Punjab Plot No. 5, Sector-34-A, Chandigarh-160022

First Appellate Authority,

O/o o Director, Health & Family Welfare Department, Punjab Plot No. 5, Sector-34-A, Chandigarh-160022

...Respondents

**PRESENT:** Sh. Parvinder Pal Singh Bawa, Appellant.

Sh. Rajinder Kumar, Sr. Asstt. on behalf of the Respondent – PIO.

**ORDER:** 

The appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application dated: 23.03.2018. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority on dated: 16.05.2018 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on dated: 21.08.2018.

Notice of hearing has been issued to the parties for 11.10.2018 to appear before the Commission.

The appellant appears and states that no information has been provided to him by the Respondent – PIO till date.

Sh. Rajinder Kumar, Sr. Assistant appears on behalf of the Respondent – PIO and states that information sought by the appellant is related with the O/o Civil Surgeon, Mohali and he has transferred the RTI application of the appellant to the O/o Civil Surgeon, Mohali vide letter no. R.T.I.-(1)-P:18/985, dated: 10.04.2018. The copy of the same has also been sent to the appellant, which is taken on record.

In view of the above, Ms. Shashi Bala, PIO –cum- Superintendent O/o Director, Health & Family Welfare Department, Punjab is directed to retrieve the complete information from the O/o Civil Surgeon, Mohali and provide same to the appellant, before the next date of hearing, failing which penalty provision will be invoked against him as per provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR – 16, CHANDIGARH

Tel No. 0172-2864116, Fax No. 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com; Email: psic26@punjabmail.gov.in;

#### APPEAL CASE NO. 2804 OF 2018

Since, the information is to be provided by the PIO O/o Civil Surgeon, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali). I, therefore, order that PIO O/o Civil Surgeon, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali) be impleaded as necessary party as Respondent No. 3. I further directed to the Respondent – PIOs (O/o Civil Surgeon, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali) to bring the original record relating to the RTI application of the Appellant, on the next date of hearing.

The case is adjourned to 06.12.2018 at 11:00 AM.

Copies of the order are sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 11.10.2018 (Prof. Viney Kapoor Mehra)
State Information Commissioner

C.C.

Ms. Shashi Bala,

PIO –cum- Superintendent O/o Director, Health & Family Welfare Department, Punjab, Plot No. 5, Sector-34-A, Chandigarh-160022

The Public Information Officer, O/o Civil Surgeon, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR – 16, CHANDIGARH

Tel No. 0172-2864116, Fax No. 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com; Email: psic26@punjabmail.gov.in;

#### APPEAL CASE NO. 2813 OF 2018

Smt. Surinder Kaur W/o Sh. Gurjaib Singh, Village Baghpur, P.O. Kangana, Tehsil Nakodar, District Jalandhar.

...Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer**,

O/o District Education Officer (EE), Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o District Education Officer (EE), Jalandhar.

...Respondents

PRESENT: S

Smt. Surinder Kaur, Appellant.

Sh. Issack Masih, Jr. Asstt. on behalf of the Respondent – PIO.

ORDER:

The appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application dated: 23.04.2018. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority on dated: 22.06.2018 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on dated: 23.08.2018.

Notice of hearing has been issued to the parties for 11.10.2018 to appear before the Commission.

The appellant appears and states that no information has been provided to her by the Respondent – PIO.

Sh. Issack Masih, Jr. Assistant appears on behalf of the Respondent – PIO and has brought the requisite information relating to the RTI application of the appellant and the same is handed over to her, before the Commission.

After perusal of the case file, it reveals that the Respondent has provided the complete information to the appellant and she has acknowledged in writing that she is satisfied with the provided information and wants to close the case. Thus, no further action is required, hence this Appeal Case is **closed and disposed off.** Copies of the order are sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 11.10.2018 (Prof. Viney Kapoor Mehra)
State Information Commissioner